RESOLUTION NO. 295

AMENDING THE 2011 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT BUDGET: URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE PROJECT FUNDING

Introduced: 7/11/11

By Messrs. Ethier, Ward, Beston, Tunny and Scavo:

WHEREAS, The County Executive and County Sheriff have been notified by the New York State Office of Homeland Security that additional funds in the amount of \$66,000 are available for the Urban Area Security Initiative Project (UASI), and

WHEREAS, The County Executive has previously been given authorization to enter into an agreement with the New York State Office of Homeland Security for the period beginning August 1, 2010 through July 31, 2014 to strengthen the County's prevention, preparedness and response capabilities in the event of a terrorist attack involving the use of chemical, biological, radiological, nuclear and explosive weapons and cyber attacks, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to accept funding in the amount of \$66,000 from the New York State Office of Homeland Security for the Urban Area Security Initiative Project (UASI) and Amend the 2011 County Sheriff Budget, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2011 Albany County Sheriff's Department Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3306 Homeland Security by \$66,000

Increase Appropriation Account A2750 by \$38,000 by increasing Line Item A 3110 2 2750 Security Equipment by \$38,000

Increase Appropriation Account A3110 4 by \$28,000 by increasing the following Line Items:

Increase Line Item A3110 4 4046 Fees for Services by \$22,000

Increase Line Item A3110 4 4028 Safety Supplies by \$6,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/11/11